SUBMISSION COVER SHEET

IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested D
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): 14-323
Organization: The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. (""CBOT"™)

Filingasa:  [<Jpcm | Jser [ Jpbco [ Jspr

Please note - only ONE choice allowed.

Filing Date (mm/dd/yy): August 6, 2014 Filing Description: Weekly Notification of
Product Terms and Conditions Amendments (Week of July 28, 2014)

SPECIFY FILING TYPE
Please note only ONE choice allowed per Submission.
Organization Rules and Rule Amendments

I:' Certification § 40.6(a)
|:| Approval § 40.5(a)
I:' Notification § 40.6(d)
I:' Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change § 40.10(a)
I:' SIDCO Emergency Rule Change § 40.10(h)
Rule Numbers:

New Product Please note only ONE product per Submission.
I:' Certification § 40.2(a)
I:' Certification Security Futures § 41.23(a)
I:' Certification Swap Class § 40.2(d)
I:' Approval § 40.3(a)
I:' Approval Security Futures § 41.23(b)
I:' Novel Derivative Product Notification 8 40.12(a)
I:' Swap Submission §39.5

Official Product Name:

Product Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendments)
I:' Certification § 40.6(a)

I:' Certification Made Available to Trade Determination 8 40.6(a)

I:' Certification Security Futures § 41.24(a)

I:' Delisting (No Open Interest) 8 40.6(a)

|:| Approval § 40.5(a)

I:' Approval Made Available to Trade Determination § 40.5(a)

|:| Approval Security Futures 8 41.24(c)

|:| Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products § 40.4(a), § 40.5(a)
I:' “Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change” § 40.4(b)(5)

|X| Notification § 40.6(d)

Official Name(s) of Product(s) Affected: Wheat
Rule Numbers: CBOT Chapter 7




LARN
==== C M E G ro u Christopher Bowen
A4 Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Legal Department
August 6, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Ms. Melissa Jurgens

Office of the Secretariat

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.
(“CBOT” or “Exchange”) Weekly Notification of Product Terms and Conditions
Amendments.

CBOT Submission No. 14-323

Dear Ms. Jurgens:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or “Commission”) Regulation 40.6(d), the
Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following product terms and conditions amendments
made effective during the week of July 28, 2014.

On Thursday, July 31, 2014, the Exchange approved the application of Cargill Inc. for a decrease in
Wheat regularity at their facility in Lima, OH. A notice to the marketplace is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
Amendments to the Wheat Facilities chart in Chapter 7 of the CBOT Rulebook are attached hereto as
Exhibit B, with additions underlined and deletions everstruck.

If you require any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200 or via e-malil
at Christopher.Bowen@cmegroup.com.

Sincerely,

/sl Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments:  Exhibit A — Notice to Marketplace of Approved Application for Decrease in Wheat
Regularity (MKR#07-30-14)

Exhibit B — Amendments to CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7, Wheat Facilities Chart

1 North End Avenue New York, NY 10282 1212 299 2200 f 212 299 2299 christopher.bowen@cmegroup.com cmegroup.com

1


mailto:Christopher.Bowen@cmegroup.com

Exhibit A

DATE: July 30, 2014
MKR#: 07-30-14

SUBJECT: Approved Application for Decrease in Wheat Regularity

Pursuant to Regulation 703 notice hereby is given that Cargill, Inc. has applied to the Exchange for a
decrease of regularity in Wheat at the following location:

Current Storage Current Maximum  Requested Storage Requested Maximum
Facility (in Bushels) Certificates (in Bushels) Certificates
Lima, OH 2,091,000 418 1,925,000 385

Approval is effective immediately.
Market Surveillance

Terry Gehring Terry.Gehring@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3644

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this decrease of regularity during
the week of August 4™ 2014 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC
Regulations.


mailto:Terry.Gehring@cmegroup.com

Chapter 7 of the CBOT Rulebook

Exhibit B

(additions are underlined and deletions are struck-through)

ELEVATORS IN THE NORTHWEST OHIO TERRITORY (WHEAT)

CCL CODE

1450

1496
1490
1497
1492
1493
1498
1499
1491
1463

WAREHOUSE
Cargill, Inc.

Sunrise Cooperative

Heritage Cooperative, Inc.
Legacy Farmers Cooperative

Gavilon Grain LLC

LOCATION
Lima, OH

Clyde, OH

Galion, OH
Wakeman, OH

Upper Sandusky, OH
Kenton, OH

Fostoria, OH

Findlay, OH

Custar, OH

Harpster, OH

CAPACITY IN
BUSHELS
2,091,000
1,925,000
8,013,000
3,718,000
4,750,000
2,800,000
3,601,000
8,550,000
2,917,000
3,029,000
2,288,000

MAX CERTS.

418
385
1,602
743
950
560
720
1,710
583
605
457



