IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested						
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): <u>14-323</u> Organization: <u>The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. ("CBOT")</u>						
_		SDR				
	g as a:DCMSEFDCO se note - only ONE choice allowed.	SDK				
	g Date (mm/dd/yy): <u>August 6, 2014</u> Filing Description	on: Weekly Notification of				
	luct Terms and Conditions Amendments (Week of					
SPE	CIFY FILING TYPE					
Pleas	se note only ONE choice allowed per Submission.					
Orga	anization Rules and Rule Amendments					
	Certification	§ 40.6(a)				
	Approval	§ 40.5(a)				
	Notification	§ 40.6(d)				
	Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)				
	SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)				
	Numbers:					
Vew	•	2 product per Submission.				
	Certification	§ 40.2(a)				
	Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)				
	Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)				
	Approval	§ 40.3(a)				
	Approval Security Futures	§ 41.23(b)				
	Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)				
	Swap Submission	§ 39.5				
Offic	ial Product Name:					
Prod	uct Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and	Rule Amendments)				
	Certification	§ 40.6(a)				
	Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.6(a)				
	Certification Security Futures	§ 41.24(a)				
	Delisting (No Open Interest)	§ 40.6(a)				
	Approval	§ 40.5(a)				
	Approval Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.5(a)				
	Approval Security Futures	§ 41.24(c)				
	Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products	§ 40.4(a), § 40.5(a)				
	"Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change"	§ 40.4(b)(5)				
	8					



August 6, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Ms. Melissa Jurgens Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc. ("CBOT" or "Exchange") Weekly Notification of Product Terms and Conditions Amendments. CBOT Submission No. 14-323

Dear Ms. Jurgens:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), the Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following product terms and conditions amendments made effective during the week of July 28, 2014.

On Thursday, July 31, 2014, the Exchange approved the application of Cargill Inc. for a decrease in Wheat regularity at their facility in Lima, OH. A notice to the marketplace is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Amendments to the Wheat Facilities chart in Chapter 7 of the CBOT Rulebook are attached hereto as Exhibit B, with additions <u>underlined</u> and deletions overstruck.

If you require any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200 or via e-mail at <u>Christopher.Bowen@cmegroup.com</u>.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments: Exhibit A – Notice to Marketplace of Approved Application for Decrease in Wheat Regularity (MKR#07-30-14)

Exhibit B - Amendments to CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7, Wheat Facilities Chart

1 North End Avenue New York, NY 10282 T 212 299 2200 F 212 299 2299 christopher.bowen@cmegroup.com cmegroup.com

Exhibit A

DATE: July 30, 2014

MKR#: 07-30-14

SUBJECT: Approved Application for Decrease in Wheat Regularity

Pursuant to Regulation 703 notice hereby is given that **Cargill, Inc.** has applied to the Exchange for a decrease of regularity in Wheat at the following location:

	Current Storage	Current Maximum	Requested Storage	Requested Maximum
Facility	<u>(in Bushels)</u>	Certificates	(in Bushels)	Certificates
Lima, OH	2,091,000	418	1,925,000	385

Approval is effective **immediately**.

Market Surveillance

Terry Gehring

Terry.Gehring@cmegroup.com

(312) 435-3644

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this decrease of regularity during the week of August 4th, 2014 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC Regulations.

Exhibit B

Chapter 7 of the CBOT Rulebook

(additions are <u>underlined</u> and deletions are struck through)

ELEVATORS IN THE NORTHWEST OHIO TERRITORY (WHEAT)

CCL CODE	WAREHOUSE	LOCATION	CAPACITY IN BUSHELS	MAX CERTS.
1450	Cargill, Inc.	Lima, OH	2,091,000	4 18
			<u>1,925,000</u>	<u>385</u>
1496	Sunrise Cooperative	Clyde, OH	8,013,000	1,602
1490		Galion, OH	3,718,000	743
1497		Wakeman, OH	4,750,000	950
1492	Heritage Cooperative, Inc.	Upper Sandusky, OH	2,800,000	560
1493	Legacy Farmers Cooperative	Kenton, OH	3,601,000	720
1498		Fostoria, OH	8,550,000	1,710
1499		Findlay, OH	2,917,000	583
1491		Custar, OH	3,029,000	605
1463	Gavilon Grain LLC	Harpster, OH	2,288,000	457